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DESIGN REVIEW BOARD STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: January 12, 2009 REPORT WRITTEN: December 23 2008
ITEM NUMBER: V. A - DESIGN REVIEW

FILE NUMBER: SGN 04-08 Susan _and William Kidd, DVM (Applicant and Owner),
1020 Country Club Drive. Application to install a 13 sguare foot free-
standing sign on the hiliside below the Moraga Veterinary Hospital at
1020 Country Ciub Drive. The application requires Design Review Board
approval because the sign is located in the Canyon Road scenic corridor.
The property is zoned SO (Suburban Office District). (APN 258-410-
024).

PUBLIC NOTICE AND MAILING LIST:

A public notice was mailed to all property owners and residents within three hundred (300)
feet of the subject property on Friday, January 2, 2008. The notice area map, mailing list,
and public notice are attached as EXHIBIT A.

DESCRIPTION;:
The proposed free-standing sign would be located on the hillside below the Moraga
Veterinary Hospital at 1020 Country Club Drive and across Canyon Road from the Moraga
Royale Senior Residential complex. The GIS aerial photegraph below shows the location of
the project site:

The proposed sign would face Canyon Road and would be approximately 20-feet upslope
from the sidewalk. The overall height of the sign would be 3-feet. The single faced sign
would be sandblasted wood, painted dark brown with ivory letters and border. The applicant
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is requesting a modification from the sign ordinance to allow a free-standing sign on a 70-foot
wide parcel rather than 165-feet wide as specified under MMC Section 8 88.170-E.

SIGN ORDINANCE COMPLIANCE:

8.88.100 Location.

A sign shall be located only on the frontage of a premise. Signs may not be located on more
than two frontages of any one premise.

Comment: The subject properfy has a double frontage. The front of the building faces a
private driveway that is parallel with Canyon Road, with access from Country Club Drive.
The rear of the property has 70-feet of frontage along Canyon Road. The existing building
has a wall mounted sign at the front (southeast side) of the building and a small directional
free-standing sign at the intersection of the private dniveway with Country Ciub Drive. These
existing signs are pictured below:

Approx. 2 square foot directional sign at private driveway intersection
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888110 Letters — Lights.

A

No letter or character contained in a sign shall be over four feet high.

Comment: The proposed low proftie sign reads "MORAGA VETERINARY HOSPITAL”
with 5-inch high letters on the top two lines and "1020 Country Club Drive” on the third line
with 3.5-inch hugh letters.

. Lighted signs require design review approval and the intensity shall not exceed five foot-

candles of illumination measured at ten (10) feet
Comment: No lighting s proposed for the freestanding sign.

8.88.170  Free-standmng signs

A.

Height. No portion of a free-standing sign may be higher than the roof line of the building
on the lot or twelve (12) feet, whichever is lower
Comment: The proposed free-standing sign wilf only be 3-feef high

Area. The sign area may not exceed one square foot for each one hundred {(100) square
feet of the area, up to 2 maximum of thirty-five (35) square feet.

Comment: The proposed free-standing sign has an area of 13 square feet (2-feet by 6-
feet 5-inches) and complies with this requirement.

Number. There shall not be more than one free-standing sign for each shopping center
complex, area, development, or bullding under single ownership unless approved under
Section 8.88.310.

Comment: The apphlcant is proposing only one free-standing sign for this buildding site,
which 1s under single ownersip and is not part of a shopping center complex  There is a
small 2 square fool directional sign located off site af the intersection of the private
driveway and Country Club Dnive.

Design. The design shall be architecturally compatible with the building or complex it is
serving.

Comment: In staff's opinion, the proposed free-standing sign is architecturally compatible
with the budding. The sandblasted wood sign is relatively low key and the dark brown
sign with vory letters will be compatible with the frim and wall colors on the building.

Lot size. There shall be no free-standing signs on lots with a frontage of one hundred
sixty-five (185) feet or less.

Comment: The parcel at 1020 Country Club Drnive has a frontage of only 70 feet. The
Municipatl Code stipulates that lots with less than 165-feet of frontage cannot have free-
standing signs  Thus a modification fo allow an exception to MMC Section 8. 88 170-F will
be necessary (o allow approval of the proposed sign. Even if the second frontage fo the
private dnveway is included, the properly would then only have 140-feet of total frontage.
The adjacent parcels on either side of the Moraga Vetermary Hospital do not have
freestanding signs.  The only other freestanding sign on the southeast side of Canyon
Road is the sign for the Learning Tree preschool at 1695 Canyon Road.

Oisplay surface  Display surfaces shall be back to back, and shall not exceed two in
number

Comment: The proposed free-standing sign 1s one sided  The sign is parallel with
Canyon Road with the sign facing the road The applicant placed a 2-foot by 6 5-foot
sheet of plywood at the proposed sign location and fook a photograph to show the scale
of the sign on the hillside. This picture is included on the next page.
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G. The copy on a free-standing sign shall be limited to: 1.) the address of the premises, 2.)
the name of husiness complex, or 3 ) the logo and/or name of a single tenant, except the
design review board may permit directory signs when the board determines that the listing
of tenants is in the public interest and is necessary for reasonable identification.
Comment: The copy on the proposed free-standing sign features the name of the
business and the address of the property, however, staff is concerned that the Country
Club Drive address on the proposed sign could be confusing to motorists looking for
address numbers along Canyon Read.

6'5"

BT MORAGA [
2l VETERINARY HOSPITAL [
1020 Country Club Drive It
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DESIGN GUIDELINES AND SCENIC CORRIDOR CONSIDERATIONS:

Applicable design guidelines, including the scenic corridor guidelines, are discussed in
EXHIBIT B. In staff's opinion, the proposed freestanding sign complies with the design
guidelines and scenic corrider guidelines. The picture below shows a view of the Canyon
Road scenic corridor. The subject property is located left of center in the picture.

- T

View Iookiﬁg northeast along the Canyon Road scenic corridor
NOTE: Freestanding sign for Growing Tree at upper right.

MODIFICATIONS:

According to MMC Section 8 88.310, modifications from the standards of Chapter 8.88 may
be granted by the design review board. Applicants must be able to demonstrate that the
modification is necessary 1o provide proper sighing because of unigue circurnstances relating
to the site, such as building design, site configuration, visual access or vehicular access. In
granting a modification the design review board shall make appropriate findings.

Comment: The fronlage of the lot at 1020 Counlry Ciub Drive is only 70-feet along Canyon
Road. FEven if the doubie frontage is counted, the combined frontage at the front and back
would only be 140-feet or 25-feet less than required to qualify for a free-standing sign. The
sile configuration is somewhal unusual, with the front of the building facing towards a private
driveway. The existing sign on the fronl of the building is up a hill and too far from Couniry
Ciub Drnive to be seen by molorists. A small sign at the intersection of the private driveway
and Country Club Drive helps direct cuslomers to the building. At the present time the two
70-foot wide propeities on either side of the Moraga Velerinary Hospital do notl have
freestanding signs, consequently there is a total 210-foot wide frontage along Canyon Road
that does not have any signs. As an alternative to a free-standing sign, there could be a sign
on the back of the building facing Canyon Road. However the building is located abouf 110
feet up the hill from Canyon Road, where the visibility of a building mounted sign would be
difficuft unfess the sign is very large.

FINDINGS:

MMC Section 8.12.080 requires the Design Review Board to make findings to support any
decision approving a project. The Design Review Board should use the standards for review
under Section 8.88.280 of the Municipal Code as the basis for findings as follows:

1. Does the proposed sign have the same character and guality of design as the exterior
architecture of the property and area where it is located?





2. Does the location of the sign impair the use of the property or conflict with the visibility,
location, or arrangerment of existing adjacent signs?

RECOMMENDATION:

Assuming that the Design Review Board can make findings to grant a modification to aliow a
free-standing sign on this 70-foot wide parcel, staff has prepared a draft action memorandum
for approval of this low profile free-standing sign at 1020 Country Club Drive. The draft
Action Memorandum is attached as EXHIBIT C. The Board should review the findings in the
draft action memorandum first and if you are satisfied with the findings, then you should
review the draft conditions of approval Staff has recommended that the street address
number should be taken off the sign 1o avoid confusion with Canyon Road addresses. The
Beard may recommend changes to the draft conditions or additional conditions If you believe
they are necessary

PREPARED BY: Richard Chamberlain, Senior Planner

EXHIBITS:
A — Notice Area Map, Mailing List and Public Notice
B — Design Guideline and Scenic Corridor Analysis
C — Design Review Board Draft Action Memorandum
D — Applicant's Plans
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EXHIBIT A

NOTICE AREA MAP,
MAILING LIST AND
PUBLIC NOTICE










VICINITY MAP AND AREA OF NOTICE

Moraga Veterinary Hospital Sign at 1020 Country Club Drive

File Number; SGN 04-08






SGN 04-08
Mailed Public Notice

Design Review
Board

Moraga Veterinary
Hospital Sign

Mailing List

Public Meeting

APN Name Address City & Zip
258400019 In Sup & Yong Ja Song Trust 1015 SANDERS DR MORAGA, CA 84556 1918
258400014 Joyee F Bolas Trust 021 SANDERS DR MORAGA, CA 94556 1916
258400018 Gabnel B Togneri Trugt 1007 SANDERS OR MORMAGA, CA 94556 1916
258410528 Raobby J & Joan L MeSpadden Trost 1042 COUNTRY CLUB DR MORAGH, CA 94506 1953
258400017 1635 Canyon Rend Lo 1895 CANYDN RD MORAGA, CA 94556 1757
258410031 David R & Mary W Sruzzons PO BOX 97 MORAGA | CA B4556 D097
258410030 Walter F Jr & Denise i Brown £ SOUTHARD CT MORAGA, Ch B4556 1944
258410029 Bradford J & Rebskah Trnebsch 4 SOUTHARD CT MORAGA, CA 34506 1944
258410023 Snd Froperties 1024 COUNTRY CLUB DR MORAGA, CA 94556 1900
258415040 Lawrence M Pines 1020 AILEEN ST, ApLifa LAFAYETTE | CA 84549 4068
258410028 John C Walker Trust 2 SOUTHARD CT FORAGBA, CA 94555 1044
258410041 MNabil Taowi FOBOX 3070 SAN RAMON | CA 94583 8075
258410018 Costa Vet Hospial Contra Trust 1025 COUNTRY CLURB DR PMORAGA, CA 84556 1923
258410024 Wilham M & Susan L Kidd Truss 1020 COUNTRY CLUE DR MORAGA, Ch 34596 1024
258410002 Wichael A Lidiman Trusl PO BOX 4670 Wl wlT CREEX | A 34566
258410012 Said Satian Trust 1700 SANYIIDRO DR SLVERLY HILLS | ©A 90210 2115
2R7500003 Gkhb Rovale lnveslments Lg 5100 OWERLAND AWE CULWER CITY | CA 30230 4914
ZHEBAT1001 1 Fropertos e Cardoza Trust 101 ELLINWGED DR PLEASANT HILL , CA 24522
2556200085 Wachovia Corpiprop Tax Mo(340 PO BOX 35248 CHARLOTTE | NC 26236 6246
258410026 Joan € Biuzzone 8949 HOPE LM LAFAYETTE | CA 345498

Duplcate Addrass
287500006 Russell J &ruesong Ine 899 HOPE LN CAFAYETTE | CA 04540 5131





NOTIGE

Cown of Moraga

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT on Monday, January 12, 2009, at 7.30 p.m_, in La Sala
Building, 2100 Donald Drive, Moraga, Cahfornia, the Design Review Board of the Town of
Moraga will conduct a pubic meeting to consider the following application:

SGN 04-08 Susan and William Kidd, DVM {Applicant and Owner), 1020
Country Club Drive. Application to install a 13 sguare foot free-standing sign on
the hillside below the Moraga Veterinary Hospital at 1020 Country Club Drive.
The proposed sign would face Canyon Road and would be approximately 20-feet
upslope from the sidewalk. The overall height of the sign would be 3-feet. The
single faced sigh would be sandblasted wood, painted dark brown with vory
letters and border The applicant 1s requesting a modification from the sign
ordinance to allow a free-standing sign on a 70-fool wide parcel rather than 165-
feet wide as specified under MMC Section 8 88.170-E. The application requires
Design Review Board approval because the sign (s located in the Canyon Road
scenic corridor  The property is zoned SO (Suburban Office District) (APN 258-
410-024)

| Applicant and Property Owner !
Susan and William Kidd, DVM ‘
1020 Country Club Drive
Moraga, CA 94556

The plans for this project are available for public review at the Moraga Planning Department,
329 Rheem Blvd, Suite 2 during normal business hours {(Monday through Friday from 8 am to
noon and 1 to 5 pm) Comments regarding the proposed project can be submitted in writing or
orally at the public meeting Written comments submitted to the Planning Department by
January 9, 2009 will be submitted {o the Board at their meeting. For additional information,
contact the Planning Departiment at (925) 888-7042,

Richard Chamberlain
Senior Planner










EXHIBIT B

DESIGN GUIDELINE AND
SCENIC CORRIDOR ANALYSIS










DESIGN GUIDELINE ANALYSIS FOR 1020 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE SIGN

4

PROTECT RIDGELINES AND HILLSIDE AREAS (RH)

APPLICABLE TO ALL RIDGELINE AND HILLSIDE CONSTRUCTION

RHS

6

Hillside buildings and other improvements should have a low visual profile Dense
native landscaping should be provided to blend structures with the natural setting.
Comment: The applicants have recently replaced a failing wood retairing wall along
Canyon Road with a stone wall and installed new landscaping on the hillside below
the veterinary hospital. The retaining wall was also moved about 1 & feet further from
Canyon Road in order lo locate the wall on the applicant's property The proposed
sign 1s fow profile and wilf be a maximum of three feet above the ground at the top of
the sign.

ENHANCE TOWN’S SCENIC CORRIDORS (SC)

The project i1s within 500-feet of Canyon Road and is therefore subject to the Town’s Scenic
Corndor Ordinance. The scenic corridor guidelines that may be applicable to signs are
discussed below.

SC7

SC10

5C12

Religious or educational institutions, apartment complexes, professional buildings,
commercial buildings, and residences along scenic corridors should have a minimum
15-foot greenbelt depth to the property line at adjacent streets {exclusive of sidewalk)
with moderate landscaping.

Comment: The existing Moraga Veterinary Hospital building 1s focated about 110-feet
from the curb on Canyon Road. The entire hillside 15 covered with vegetation The
top half of the hillside is native grasses with a few shrubs and trees. The lower half
was recently covered with bark muliching around boulders and new shrubs. The
proposed sign will be located within the newly landscaped area

Roadside landscaping should be selected and maintained so that street signs and
other directional signs are not hlocked from view.

Comment:  The landscaping on the hilside does not block the view of any street
signs or other diectional signs. Since the proposed freestanding sign s located
parallel with Canyon Road, it will only be visible ar readable when motorisis are fairly
close to the property. If the sign was perpendicular to Canyon Road, it might be seen
from a further distance, however, the curvature of Canyon Road tends fo block the
wiew of the hillside as you approach from the southwest side

Design shall he consistent with the Maraga Municipal Code Section 8 132.

Comment. The lollowing development guidelines from MMC Secton 8 132 050-8B are
applicable to signs that can be seen from a scenic corridor roadway.

4 Each structure or feature reviewable under his chapter shall be Imited fo
scale and siting to reduce visual dominance or obstruction of existing
landforms, vegetation, water bodies and adjoining structures.

Comment: The proposed sign is jow profile and relatively small 1t would not
obsfruct any landforms or visually dominate the hillside
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SC13

-

5  Each structure shall be constructed, painted and maintained and all planted
material shall be planted and maintained to complement and enhance scenic
views and the natural landscape.

Comment As stated above, the applicant’s recently installed new landscaping
on the hiiside. Maintenance of the sign would he expected and could be
required by the conditions of approval

7 Lighting shall be compatible In type, style and mtensity to the surrounding
elements and not cause undue or aggravating disruption, glare or brightness
Comment: The proposed sign does not include any hghting.

Viewsheds, including but not Iimited to close up and distant views, ridgelines, hillsides
and mature native tree groupings should be protected along the Town’s scenic
corridors to retain the Town's semi-rural character.

Comment- The proposed freestanding sign wilt not obstruct close-up or distant views
of ndgelines, hillsides or mature native tree groupings.

MINIMIZE THE IMPACTS OF DEVELOPMENTS (ID)

To the extent possible, development should be concentrated in areas that are least sensitive In
terms of environmental and visual resources, including a) areas of flat or gently sloping
topography outside of flood plain or natural drainage areas, b) the Moraga Center and Rheem
park area, ¢} Infill parcels in areas of existing developments.

ID1-7 APPLICABLE TO ALL DEVELOPMENT

101

D6

10

Downhill or uphill portions of any project shall provide landscaped treatment to
address potential erosion, {o be in harmony with adjacent developments, and to
provide a compliimenting view from distant horizons. Dense native landscaping
should be used to blend hillside structures with the natural setting.

Comment. The applicant’s voluntarily upgraded the landscaping along the Canyon
Road frontage of ther properly, however the fandscapmg 1s not “dense nafive
landscaping”

The level of Iighting should not exceed the needs for security and safety or detract
from the aesthetics of the development.
a. Qutdoor lighting should be related to the design of the structure.
b. Outdoor light fixtures should be designed and mounted so that the source of
light has mimimal impact off site
¢ Qutdoer lighting should be directed inward toward the property and may
require additional screening to avoid spillage onto adjacent residential
properties
Comment. As stated previously, the apphcation for the new sign does not
include any highiing for the sign.

PROMOTE COMMERCIAL CENTERS AS COMMUNITY PLACES (CQC)

High quality commercial districts should serve as important community focal points, gathering
places, and activity centers.

Page 2 of 3-- DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR SIGN AT 1020 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE





CC3
CC31

CC3.2

CC3.3

CC34

CC3.8

CC3.9

CC310

SIGNS

All signs should be related to their surroundings in terms of size, shape, color, texture,
and lighting so that they are complimentary to the overall design and not in
competition with other signs in the area.

Comment. The proposed sign wifl have lefters and a barder painted to malch the
color of the walls of the Velennary Hospital and the dark brown background of the
sandbiasted wood sign will blend with the surrounding landscaping.

Signs should be subtle and unobtrusive, conveying ther message in a clear and
legible fashion, and should be vandal- and weather-resistant

Comment. The sandblasted wood sign would be subtie and unobfrusive. With
regard to the message, staff is concemed that the bottom line reading "1020 Country
Club Drive” could be confusing to motonsts on Canyon Road that are looking for
addresses on Canyon Road.  Sfaff would recommend that the sign shouwld only
include the name of the facility with the dog and cat logo

External spot or flood sign lighting shall be arranged sc that the light source is
screened from view, and so that the light is directed against the sign and does not
shine onteo adjacent property nor into the eyes of motorists or pedestrians

Comment. The proposed sign does not have any extemal spot or flood lighting

Lighted signs, whether internally or externally illuminated, should be avoided, except
where found 1o be necessary for location or identification, or as otherwise deemed
appropriate by these guidelines.

Comment The proposed sign 1s not lighted.

Freestanding signs shall be integrated with the site plan and low level floodlights shall
be screened

Comment. There wilf be no floodlighifs for the proposed sign  The sign has been
placed within the newly landscaped area below the existing bulding

Struts, braces, kickbacks or guy wires to support signing should be avoided unless
they are a feature of the design

Comment: There will be two posts supporting the sign. Only one foot of the posts will
be visible between the ground and the botlom of the sign. There will be no other
struts or braces for the stgn

Whenever site and wvisibility conditions allow, freestanding signs shouid be of a low
profile,

Comment' The freestanding sign is fow profile.
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DRAFT
Cown of Moraga

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
329 RHEEM BOULEVARD, SUITE 2
MORAGA, CA 94556
(925) 888-7040

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD DRAFT ACTION MEMORANDUM

On January 12, 2009 the Town of Moraga Design Review Board considered the application
described below:

SGN 04-08 Susan and William Kidd, DVM (Applicant and Owner), 1020
Country Club Drive. Application to install a 13 square foot free-standing sign on
the hillside below the Moraga Veterinary Hospital at 1020 Country Club Drive
The proposed sign would face Canyon Road and would be approximately 20-feet
upslope from the sidewalk. The overall height of the sign would be 3-feet. The
single faced sign would be sandblasted wood, painted dark brown with ivory
letters and border. APN 258-410-024.

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD ACTION:

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD APPROVAL is hereby granted for the proposed 13 square foot
freestanding sign at 1020 Country Club Drive, including the requested modification to Moraga
Municipal Code (MMC)} Section 8.88.170-E to aliow the freestanding sign on a parcel with
less than 165-feet of frontage, subject to the findings and conditions listed below:

FINDINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH MMC SECTION 8.88.280:
The findings listed below are required by Moraga Municipal Code Section 8.88.280 in order
to approve an application for sign review:

1. The sign has the same character and quality of design as the exterior architecture
of the property and area where it is located because the colors of the proposed
sandblasted wood freestanding sign will be similar to the colors of the Moraga Veterinary
Hospital building.  The three (3) fool high fow profile sign will be compalible with the
surrounding area and landscaping.

2. The location of the sign will not impair the use of the property or conflict with the
visibility, location, or arrangement of existing adjacent signs because the only other
free standing sign on the southeast side of Canyon Road is located approximately 180-
feet from the proposed freestanding sign. The proposed sign for the Moraga Velerinary





Hospital will not block the existing sign for the Growmng Tree preschool and it will not
obstruct the view of any other exisling signs.

FINDINGS FOR THE REQUESTED MODIFICATION TO MMC SECTION 8.88.170-E:

1. The modification is necessary to provide proper signing because of unigue
circumstances relating to the site configuration. The project site has a double
frontage. The front of the Moraga Vetennary Hospital faces southeast fowards a
private driveway and the back of the building has frontage on Canyon Road. Although
the freestanding sign would be on a 70-foot wide parcel, if would not be located close
fo any other freestanding signs along Canyon Road. At the present time the fwo 70-
foot wide properties on either side of the Moraga Veterinary Hospital do not have
freestanding signs; consequently there is a tolal 210-foot wide frontage along Canyon
Road that does not have any signs.

2, The modification is necessary to provide proper signing because of unique
circumstances relating to visual access. The existing sign on the front of the
building is up a hill and too far from Counlry Club Drive to be seen by motorists.
Although a small sign at the infersection of the prvate driveway and Country Club
Drive helps direct customers to the building, the sign at the rear of the building facing
Canyon Road would provide improved visual access for identification of the business.
The Moraga Veterinary Hospital building is located about 110 feet up the hill from
Canyon Road, where the vistbility of a buwilding mounted sign would be difficulf unless
the sign is very large.

3. The modification is necessary to provide proper signing because of unique
circumstances relating to vehicular access. Access lo the Moraga Veterinary
Hospital is from a private driveway, where the location of the building cannot be seen
from Country Club Drive The proposed freestanding sign could help motorists identify
the general location of the pet hospital and thereby nawvigate (o the private dniveway
access

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1 In order to prevent confusion of street address numbers for motorists on Canyon
Road, the "1020 Country Club Drive" address shall be eliminated from the sign  The
sign may include the name of the business "Moraga Vetennary Hospital” and the dog
and cat logo

2. The installation of the sign shall conform to the Town's noise ordinance, with the hours
of construction limited from 8.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m. Monday through Frniday

3. A permit for construction of the sign must be ohtained within one year of the date of
approval or the approval becomes null and void. This discretionary action may he
renewed by the Planning Director for a maximum period of cne year provided the
applicant places such a reguest in wnting to the Pianning Director showing good cause
prior to the expiration of the discretionary action.

Action of the Design Review Board can be appealed to the Planning Commission within ten
(10) calendar days after the date of the decision. Questions regarding the action of the Board
can be directed to the Planning Department at (825) 888-7040.





EXHIBITD

APPLICANT’S PLANS










Design Review Board Sign Application
Moraga Veterinary Hospital
1020 Country Club Dr.
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#3
A. The proposed sign is single face sandblasted wood. 1t would be painted dark
brown with Ivory letters and border.

B. The sign would be placed on the hillside below the office building facing
Canyon Rd. [t would sit 12 inches high among recently installed landscaping
of rocks and plants. No trees will be cut down to accommodate the sign.

C. We request a modification to the Sign Ordinance because Moraga Veterinary
Hospital has been at this location for over 30 years and owns 70 feet of
property facing Canyon Rd. A sign would let the public become more aware
of our presence,
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Design Review Board Sign Application
Moraga Veterinary Hospital

.7

Photograph of plywood cut 6' 57 X 24>

to siniulate sign as i appears from Canyon Rd.
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Moraga Veierinary Hospital
1020 Country Club Drive
File # SGHN-04-2008
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#11 Photograph showing the lot as seen from Canyan Road.
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DESIGN REVIEW BOARD STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: January 12, 2009 REFPORT WRITTEN: December 22, 2008
ITEM NUMBER: V.B. — DESIGN REVIEW

FILE NUMBER: CUP-06-2008 — Christopher Avant (Owner) Avant Canvon
Group {Applicant), Moraga Wine Bar, 925 Country Club Drive.
Consideration of a parking modification for the proposed 43 seat
Moraga Wine Bar at 925 Country Club Drive 1n accordance with
MMC Section 8 76.130-A and condition number 1 of Planning
Commission Resolution 15-08. APN 257-190-048

ZONING: CC (Community Commercial)

CEQA STATUS: The project 1s categorically exempt under CEQA Gudelines Section
15303, which includes, conversion of small structures, installation of small
new equipment and facilities, and the conversion of existing small
structures from one use to another where only minor modifications are
made In the exterior of the structure Examples of this exemption include.
{c) a store, office, restaurant or similar structure not exceeding 10,000
square feet in floor area in urbanized areas on sites zoned for such use If
not involving the use of significant amounts of hazardous substances and
where all necessary public services and faciliies are avalable and the
surrounding area 1s not environmentally sensitive.

APPLICATION SUMMARY:

The Planning Commission approved the conditional use permit for the Moraga Wine
Bar, with cheese tasting and incidental sales of beer, on the first floor of the recently
restored "Moraga Barn™ building on December 15, 2008, Condition number 1 requires
review by the Design Review Board of the findings for approval of an exception to the
reguired on-site parking spaces A total of 22 parking spaces would be required for
both the wine bar and office use of the bulding. There are a total of 8 on-site parking
spaces, therefore, the project requires a parking modification to allow 14 parking spaces
less than required under the Municipal Code. In accordance with MMC Section
8.76.130-A, the Planning Commission may grant a modification of the off-street parking
and loading requirements after "review by the design review board." Except for this
requirement, this project does not require design review board approval There are no
exterior changes to the building except for the new "Maraga Bam” sign, which is not
iluminated.

PUBLIC NOTICE AND MAILING LIST:
As required by Moraga Municipal Code Section 8 72.130{A)(1), written notice of the
application for design review was mailed to all property owners and residents within
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three hundred (300) feet of the subject property on Friday, January 2, 2009. A copy of
the public notice address list is attached as EXHIBIT A.

BACKGROUND:

The Canyon Construction Office in the historic “Moraga Barn” building is located on an
8,556 square foot ot at the northwest corner of Viader Drive and Country Club Drive.
The general location of the building site is shown on the aerial photograph below.

On November 7, 2005 the Planning Commission adopted Resolution 29-2005, which is
attached as EXHIBIT B. This resolution approved a use permit and variances to allow
restoration of the Moraga Barn building to generally match the appearance of the
original Moraga Hotel built in 1914 (see pictures on the next page). The renovated
building was approved primarly as an office building for Canyon Construction
Company; however, finding number 8 on page 6 of Resolution 29-2005 reads: “The
hours of operalion will be standard business office hours.  Since the building s
generally considered a historical landmark, the property owner is considering options o
allow rental of the first fioor and rear terrace area for special functions, such as a
Chamber of Commerce meeting, when the space is not being used by Canyon
Construction.  Such rental use would be intermittent but could possibly involve use of
the building at later hours on a weekday or on a weekend.”

Resolution 29-2005 also granted a parking medification to allow 8 on-site parking
spaces in lieu of the 13 parking spaces required by MMC Section 8.75.090-K.





Md_raga Hotel 1914 °©

Restored “M_oraga Barn” Building 2008

S

On December 15, 2008, the Planning Commission adopted Resolution 15-2008
approving the applicant’s request for the ground floor of the building tc be used as an
“upscale” Wine Bar, with incidental beer sales. A copy of Planning Commission
Resolution 15-2008 is attached as EXHIBIT C. The project will require some interior
alterations to the first floor for installation of the tasting bar at the southwest rear corner
and a second wine bar below the stairs near the center of the building. Additional
modifications may be necessary to comply with building code and Contra Costa County
Health Department requirements, such as an additional bathroom and a washing
machine for glasses with a floor drain,

PARKING MODIFICATION ISSUE:

Condition number 1 of Planning Commission Resolution 15-2008 reads “The parking
madification request shall be submitied to the Design Review Board for review and concurrence
with the Planming Commission recommendation in this resciution. If the Design Review Board
does nol agree with the recomimendation, then the request for the parkmg modification shail be
referred back to the Planning Cormimission for further action.”

The proposed wine bar and lounge areas weould provide seating for 43 persons, with 13
seals at the hars, 12 seats around two tables and 18 seats around low tables at either
side of the entrance (see the plan view of the first floor on the next page). The applicant
hopes to have between 10 and 50 customers at any one time. There could be as many
as 125 attendees at special events. There would be 1 full ime employee and 2 part
time employees. For special events there may be as many as 5 employees.

MMC Section 8.76.090-1 requires one parking space for each three seats for night
clubs, cocktail lounges and restaurants; therefore, 15 parking spaces would be required
for the 43 seats on the ground floor. An additional 7 parking spaces are required based
on one parking space for each 250 square feet of office space and 1,750 square feet of
floor area on the mezzanine and third floor levels. A total of 22 parking spaces would
be required for both the wine bar and office use of the building. There are only 8 on-site
parking spaces, including the handicap/van pool parking space.





Floor Plan for proposed Wine Bar at 925 Country Club Drive

The Planning Commission made four findings to allow 14 parking spaces less than
required 22 parking spaces, as follows:

Finding 1: The modification is justified based on the existing locations of
building, parking areas and other access points. The small size of the
project site with the existing building configuration imits the amouni of parking
thal can be built on site  The existing avalable parking was improved with the
90-degree double loaded parking layout, which achieves the maximum number
of parking spaces n the least amount of space In accordance with MMC
Section 8.76.130-B, the Flarning Commission has determined that a reduction
of the required parking standard is adequately compensated through improved
design, special landscaping and other site design features as follows. (1) The
parking area has been surfaced with decomposed granite for maximum
permeability. {27 All stormwater on the property is contained on-site in three
large cisterns under the "courtyard” area, and the stored stormwater is used for
landscape irrigation on the property.
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Finding 2: Existing facilities on the same parcel are sufficient to provide
adequate services. The existing parking facilities on this parcel have never
been sufficient to provide adequate parking for the size of the building The
bullding was previously used for about 50 years as a full service bar with only 5
or 8 parking spaces on site depending on whether a dumpster was occupying
one of the spaces. In addition to the 8 parking spaces in the on-site parking lot,
the Moraga Barn resteoration project also improved the available street side
parking by eiminating the driveway to Viader Drive.

Finding 3: The design is consistent with the intent of this chapter and is
ccnplementary to and compatible with existing development on the same
site. The only modification requested is for the required number of parking
spaces. In all other respects, the geometry and configuration of the parking
complies with the standards in the Municipal Code. The propased parking area
will complement the existing building  The elimmnation of the driveway on Viader
Drive has provided additionai area for landscaping between the parking lot and
the street

Finding 4: The modification will not have an adverse effect on other
properties tn the vicinity of the project. When the building was used only for
office use, the project was deficient by 5 parking spaces. The project will be 14
parking spaces short of the requirement with the addition of the wine tasting bar
on the first floor. Therefare, a modification ts needed for an additional 9 parking
spaces that will be needed on the town's streets  There are at least 4 curb-side
parking spaces adjacent to the site and a total of 10 additional street side
parking spaces would be needed to comply with the parking requirement. Atthe
present time the deficiency of on-site parking 1s not anticipated to adversely
affect other properties in the vicinity because there are many seldom used curb-
side parking spaces along the east side of Viader Drive behind the Orchard
Supply Hardware (OSH) store and along the north side of Country Club Drive at
the south side of the O5H store. The curb-side parking behind OSH 1s rarely
used because the main entrance to the store is on the opposite side of the
building from Viader Drive.

DISCUSSION:

[f this project involved a vacant site with a new building, then review by the Design
Review Board for reduced parking would involve analysis of various design alternatives
to possibly reduce the buillding area and increase the on site parking. However, in this
case, the building 1s a historically significant structure in Moraga, where the design and
floor area of the building cannot be changed without compromising the historical design.
In addition, the bullding happens to be on a very small site. There is a [imited amount of
parking, which was already expanded at the time the renovation of the struclure was
approved two years ago. There really are no alternatives to increase the amount of on
site parking. At the present time and probably for at least the next 10 to 20 years, the
amount of availlable street parking in the vicinity 1s ample to provide the additional 14
parking spaces required. Mosl of the new development projected under the Moeraga
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Center Specific Plan would occur northeast of Moraga Way. If additional street parking
is really needed in the future, then the 'traffic calming' plan with diagonal parking along
the sides of Country Club Drive could be implemented.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff believes that the findings for the parking modification made by the Planning
Commission in Resolution 15-2008 are adequate to justify the reduced on site parking
for the proposed wine bar at 925 Country Club Drive. A draft Memorandum has been
attached as EXHIBIT D, stating the Design Review Board's concurrence with the
findings in accordance with MMC Section 8.76.130-A

Report prepared by: Richard Chamberlain, Senior Planner

EXHIBITS:
A— Area of Notice Map, Notice List and Copy of Public Notice
B— Planning Commission Resolution 29-2005
C— Planning Commission Resolution 15-2008
D— Draft Memorandum of Design Review Recommendation to Planning Commission
E— Project Plans
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EXHIBIT A

AREA OF NOTICE MAP,
NOTICE LIST AND
COPY OF PUBLIC NOTICE










VICINITY MAP AND AREA OF NOTICE

Avant Canyon Group / Moraga Wine Bar 925 Country Club Drive

File Number: UP 06-2008
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UP 06-2008
Mailed Public

Moraga Barn Design Review

925 Country Club Drive

Board Public

Notice Mailing List Meeting
APN Name Address City & Zip

257500005 Glaser Financial Group lns 2177 YOURGHMAN AT ST PAULS | MN 56479
257150046 ¥ & H Soda Foundation i635 SCHOOL ST MORAGA, CA 34558 1150
257180034 kendall W & Karen & Langan 4 THUNE AVE MORAGA , CA 94556 1827
257180009 aldo € & Cathy Corsi Trust 4250 KMNOLL DR OAKLAND | CA 9435718 3025
257190030 1605 School Street 1605 SCHOCL ST MORAGA, CA 94556 1151
257190050 1800 Scheol Street Lic 1640 SCHOOL ST MORAGA , CA 84556 1123
257190053 Kennelh B Wallace PO BOX 7829 TAHOE CITY , CA 96145 7829
257180054 Joan E Bruzzone 899 HOPE LN LAFAYETTE . CA 94549
257190025 Song Chae Yun Trust 180 3UNSET OR SAN RAMON , CA 94583
255620009 Bacorp Rel Est Asmt-nc10010387 101 N TRYON ST CHARLOTTE | NC 28246 0100
257190048 Avant Canyon Group 325 COUNTRY CLUB DR MORAGA, CA 4556 1948

Sheahar + Quandl Archutects 2143-c Fiflh Avenue BERKELEY, CA 84710

Lulsko Assoniales 7815 Eignteenth Streel SAN FRANCISCO. CA 94110

Duplicate Owner Parcels
255620010 Russell J Bruzzone Inc 899 HOPE LM LAFAYETTE, CA 94548 5134
25562001 Russel J Bruzzone Ing 899 HOPE LN LAFAYETTE , GA 94540 5131
257190055 Joan = Bruzzong HBUG HOFL LN LAFAYETTE , CA 94545
257190016 Joan E Bruzzone 889 HOPE LN LAFAYETTE , C4 94549
255620013 Russell J Bruzzone Ing B39 HOPE LN LAFAYETTE, CA 24549 5131
257500606 Russell J Bruzzone Inc 899 HOPE LN LAFAYETTE , CA 94548 513





NOTIGE

Cown of Moraga

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT on Monday, January 12, 2009, at 7:30 p.m , in La Sala
Building, 2100 Donald Drive, Moraga, California, the Design Review Board of the Town of
Moraga will conduct a pubic meeting te consider the following application:

CUP-06-2008 — Christopher Avant (Owner)} Avant Canyon Group {Applicant),
Moraga Wine Bar, 925 Couniry Club Drive. Consideration of a parking
modification for the proposed 43 seat Moraga Wine Bar at 925 Country Club
Drive 1n accordance with MMC Section 8 76 130-A and condition number 1 of
Planning Commission Resolution 15-08. The conditional use permit for the
Moraga Wine Bar, with cheese tasting and incidental sales of beer on the first
floor of the recently restored "Moraga Bam” bulding was approved by the
Planning Commission on December 15, 2008 with the requirement that the
Cesign Review Beard review the findings for approval of an exception to the
required on-site parking spaces A total of 22 parking spaces would be required
for both the wine bar and office use of the building. There are a total of 8 on-site
parking spaces; therefore, the project requires a parking modification to allow 14
parking spaces less than required under the Municipal Code. The property is
zoned CC (Community Commercial). APN 257-190-048

[ I : = —

| Applicant and Property Owner

Avant Canyon Group
925 Country Ciub Drive
Moraga, CA 94556

The plans for this project are avallable for public review at the Moraga Planning Department,
329 Rheem Blvd, Suite 2 during normal business hours (Monday through Friday from 8 am to
noon and 110 5 pm) Comments regarding the proposed project can be submitted in writing or
orally at the public meeting. Written comments submitted to the Planning Department by
January 9, 2009 will be submitied to the Board at their meeting For additional information,
contact the Planning Department at (925) 888-7042

Richard Chamberlain
Senior Planner










EXHIBIT B

PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION 29-2005










BEFORE THE TOWN OF MORAGA PLANNING COMMISSION

In the Matter of: Resolution No. 28-2005 PC
Approval of a use permit to restare the “Moraga

Barn” building for use as the administrative offices ) File Nos. UP 14-2005

of Canyon Construction and approval of three ) VAR 03-2005
variance requests and a reguest for modification ) DRB 17-2005

to the parking requirements at 1002 Viader Drive, )

Planning Commission Adoption Date:
November 7, 2005

Effective Date: November 17, 2005

WHEREAS, an application was submitted on September 16, 2005 by Canyon
Construction {Applicant) on behalf of Chris Avant {(Property Owner) for use permit to restore
the "Moraga Barn” building at 1002 Viader Drive for use as an administrative office for
Canyon Construction; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project includes restoration of the exteror of the building to
its original "914 appearance; construction of a new foundation for the building; structural
repairs; remodeiing of the interior for office use, installation of new landscaping and parking;
and

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted applications for three varnances as follows. (1)
Variance to allow the maximum building height to exceed the 35-foot mit by 2-feet 6.5-
inches, which wili be a net increase of 6-inches above the existing height; (2) Vanance to the
required 50-foot front yard building setback on Viader Drive 1o allow a 16-foot front setback;
(3) Varnance to the 50-foot required exterior side yard bullding setback on Country Club Drive
1o aliow a 44-fool setback, and

WHEREAS, the applicant requested a modification to the 13 required on-site parking
spaces, to allow 8 or 9 parking spaces, depending on whether the required vanpool/handicap
accessible parking space 1s installed on site or on Country Club Drive; and

WHEREAS, the project is categorically exempt under CEQA Guidelines Section
15301(d)(2), for restoration of deteriorated structures to meet current standards of public
heafth and safety and approval of the vanances qualifies for a categorical exemption under
Section 15305(a}, which includes minor alterations of land use Iimitations; and

WHEREAS at a regular meeting of the Design Review Board on October 24, 2005,
the Board unanimously recommended approval for the three vanance requests, the proposed
parking modifications and the proposed bulding modifications with recommended conditions
of approval, and

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing Notice for the project was mailed to property owners
wilhin 300 feet of the property on October 27, 2005, and





WHEREAS, on November 7, 2005, the Planning Comrmussion held a public hearing
where testimony was received from the applicant and interested parties, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission of the Town
of Moraga hereby approves the use permit to restore the "Moraga Barn” bullding for use as
the administrative offices of Canyon Construction in accordance with the findings and
conditions listed herein; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Planning Commussion of the Town of Moraga
hereby approves the lhree variance requests and the request for modification to the parking
reguirements at 1002 Viader Drive in accordance with the findings listed below:

FINDINGS FOR VARIANCE TO ALLOW THE MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT TO EXCEED
THE 35-FOOT LIMIT BY 2-FEET 6.5-INCHES:

Finding 1: A variance is necessary hecause of special circumstances concerning
the subject property including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings,
where the strict application of the zoning regulations deprives the property of
privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and in the same zoning
district. The fact that the existing building has been located on the subject property for
91 years and 1s generally considered a historic landmark is deemed a “special
circumstance” for this project. There will be no substantial change in the overall height
of the existing bulding and the additional 6-inches in height will be wisually
imperceptible.  The addition of the 2-foot high copula to malch the original 1914
appearance is deemed exempt from the height limits under MMC Section 8.04.070 as a
"spire”, or "necessary mechanical appurtenance” The size, shape and topography of
the property has no relevance to the requested building height varance

Finding 2: The variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege, which is
not generally available to other property in the vicinity and in the same zoning
district. There are no other buildings in the Community Commercial zoning district that
exceed the 35-foot height mit, however, there are other histornc buildings in Town,
notably at Saint Mary's College that exceed the 35-foot height imit.  The historic
character of the building warrants a special privilege The existing proportions of the
buiiding would have to be changed to lower the height to 35-feet and this would destroy
the existing design integrity.

Finding 3: The variance substantially complies with the intent and purpose of the
zoning district in which the property is classified. The fact that the renovated building
will be only 8-inches higher than the existing structure will not cause any substantial
increase in the blockage of light or views from adjacent properties. In addilion, the
renovated bulding will be moved 4-feet G-inches further scuth, which will provide
additional clearance to the existing two-story office bulding located north of the site at
1550 Viader Drive.





FINDINGS FOR VARIANCE TO THE REQUIRED 50-FOOT FRONT YARD BUILDING
SETBACK ON VIADER DRIVE TO ALLOW A 16-FOOT FRONT SETBACK:

Finding 1: A variance is necessary because of special circumstances concerning
the subject property including size, shape, fopography, location or surroundings,
where the sirict application of the zoning regulations deprives the property of
privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and in the same zoning
district. The subject property is relatively small in size and has a rhomboid shape. In
order to increase the front setback, the building would have to be maved to the west
and also to the south, closer to Country Club Drive, because the northwest carner of
the building is on the north property fine and the north property line 1s at an angle with
respect to the north wall of the building. Increasing the front setback of the building
would reduce the number of parking spaces at the south side of the building If the
building was moved west to achieve the 50-foot front setback, then the rear of the
building would be only 13-feet from the rear property line and the Post Office building.

Finding 2: The variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege, which is
not generally available to other property in the vicinity and in the same zoning
district. The 16-foot front setback will not constitute a grant of special privilege
because there are several buildings in the vicinity and in the same zoning district that
have front setbacks that are significantly less than 50-feet The adjacent two story
office building on Viader Drive is located 16 feet from the front property line, which is
the same setback as the Moraga Barn building. Other existing buildings in the
Community Commercial district that have smaller front setbacks Include’ the Wells
Fargo Bank at 1399 Moraga Way (10-feet) and the Bank of Amernica at 1400 Moraga
VWay (18-feet).

Finding 3: The variance substantially complies with the intent and purpose of the
zoning district in which the property is classified. The Moraga Barn bullding has
been at the present location for 91 years. The intent and purpose of a 50-fool setback 1s
to have "new” buildings located further away from the front property lines Relocation of
the Moraga Barn butlding to achieve a 50-foot front setback would require substantial
modification of the site plan, with parking moved to the front of the bullding in order to fully
ulilize this small site.

FINDINGS FOR VARIANCE TO THE 50-FOOT REQUIRED EXTERIOR SIDE YARD
BUILDING SETBACK ON COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE TO ALLOW A 44-FOOT SETBACK:

Finding 1: A variance is necessary because of special circumstances concerning
the subject property including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings,
where the strict application of the zoning regulations deprives the property of
privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and in the same zoning
district. The subject property is relatively small in size and has a rhomboid shape, with
angled property lines along the north and south sides. The proposed project would
move the bullding about 4-feet 6-inches from the north property fine to comply with the
CBC required setbacks for the windows on the north stde of the building. It would not
be possible to achieve a 50-foot exterior side yard without altering the shape of the
bullding, which would destroy the historical character and design





Finding 2: The variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege, which is
not generally available to other property in the vicinity and in the same zoning
district. The 44-foot exterior side yard setback will not constitute a grant of special
privilege because there are several buildings in the immediate vicinity and in the
Community Commercial zoning district that have exterior side yard setbacks that are
significantly less than 50-feet and much smaller than the proposed 44-foot sethack
The buildings that have smaller exterior side yard setbacks include. the Bank of
America at 1400 Moraga Way (20-feet); Orchard Supply Hardware at 1550 Canyon
Road (2-feet), World Savings at 1558 Canyon Road (Zero Feet)

Finding 3: The variance substantially complies with the intent and purpose of the
zoning district in which the property is classified. Although the exterior side yard
setback for the Moraga Barn building will be reduced by about 4-feet, the interior side
vard setback will be increased by the same amount  The increased separation between
the two office builldings will provide for more light and less crowded appearance, which s
one purpose for building setbacks.

FINDINGS FOR MODIFICATION TO THE REQUIREMENT FOR 13 ON-SITE PARKING
SPACES TO ALLOW 8 ON-SITE PARKING SPACES:

Finding 1: The modification is justified based on the existing locations of building,
parking areas and other access points. The existing footprnint of the building, which is
approximately 35-feet by 35-feet, cannot be changed without compromising the historical
renovation of the building. The small size of the project site with the existing building
configuration imits the amount of parking that can be built on site. The existing avallable
parking will be improved with the 30-degree double loaded parking layout, which achieves
the maximum number of parking spaces in the least amount of space.

Finding 2: Existing facilities on the same parcel are sufficient to provide adequate
services. The exsting parking facilities on this parcel have never been sufficient to
provide adequate parking for the size of the building. The proposed project will improve
upon the existing situation by. increasing the number of on-site parking spaces, reducing
the floor area of the mezzanine fevel, and mncreasing the curb-side parking on Viader
Crive by ehminating the existing driveway to Viader Drive

Finding 3. The design is consistent with the intent of this chapter and is
complementary to and compatible with existing development on the same site. The
geomelry and configuration of the parking complies with the standards in the Municipal
Code in all respecls  The proposed parking area will complement the existing building
The elimination of the driveway on Viader Drive will allow more landscaping between the
parking lot and the street.

Finding 4. The medification will net have an adverse effect on other properties in
the vicinity of the project. It is unlikely thal the deficiency of 5 on-site parking spaces
will adversely affect other properlies in the vicinity because thére are at least 4 curb-side
parking spaces adjacent to the site and there is ample curb-side parking on the east side
of Viader Drive behind the Orchard Supply Hardware (OSH) store
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FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL OF A PERMITTED USE UNDER MMC SECTION 8.36.020-B:

Finding 1. The use will not generate significant amounts of pedestrian and
vehicular traffic that will foster the flow of traffic between the proposed use and
uses across abutting streets. The proposed use would not be expected to generate
significant amounts of pedestrian or vehicuiar traffic between the Canyon Construction
offices and the uses across abutiing streets.  Potentially 5 employees or customers of
Canyon Construction will have to find available on-street parking 1n the vicinity, but there
1s an ample supply of curb-side parking spaces adjacent to the project site.

Finding 2: The use is compatible in land use and traffic characteristics and design
with other uses directly affected by the proposed use. The proposed office use is
more compatible with the adjacent land uses than the previous use of the Moraga Bamn
building as a bar Most of the bulldings on adjacent properties to the north and south of
the project site are offices  The buillding located west of the site is a United States Post
Office and the bullding across Viader Drive on the east side is a large retal hardware
store.

Finding 3: Any adverse characteristics of the use can be mitigated to the extent
necessary to make the use compatible with neighboring uses. The proposed
renovation of the existing bulding will be a substantial improvement to the
"neighborhood”.  There are no significant adverse characteristics of the administrative
office use that would be ncompatible with the neighboring uses

Finding 4: The use will be within a building or space enclosed by approved fencing,
landscaping or other buildings. Canyon Consfruction stores their construction
equipment at another location, so there will be no on-site storage of construction materials
or equipment. There will be an enclosed patio terrace at the back of the building. The
refuse contaners and air conditioning equipment are enclosed behind fencing.

Finding 5: The use will not generate noise levels in excess of fifty-five {55) dba
during the daytime hours, or fifty (50} dba during the nighttime hours. The office
use 1s not expected to generate noise levels exceeding the Iimits above. The project has
been conditioned to require that the ar conditioning equipment meet the noise level
standards.

Finding 6: The use will not create an excessive public economic problem. The
project 18 not expected o create any public econaomic problem. The proposed use
revitalizes an existing historic building to the overall economic and aesthetic benefit of the
community

Finding 7: The use will not generate glare, electrical interference, odor, vibration,
brilliant light, dust, smoke, fumes or have other characteristics that are otherwise
offensive to the senses to the extent that there is interference with the development
or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. The proposed use wilt be within an
existing bullding and will nct generate any of the adverse characteristics listed above
During the renovation and reconstruction of the parking and terrace areas, there could be





dust or vibration. The existing paved areas will be removed and replaced with permeable
paving. The building will also be jacked-up to build a new foundation and shift the building
to the south by about 4feet. The construction impacts will be temporary

Finding 8: The hours of operation will not foster conditions detrimental to the
neighborhood or town. The hours of operation will be standard business office hours.
Since the building is generally considered a historical landmark, the property owner is
considering options to allow rental of the first floor and rear terrace area for special
functions, such as a Chamber of Commerce meeting, when the space is not being used
by Canyon Construction. Such rental use would be intermittent but could possibly involve
use of the building at later hours on a weekday or on a weekend.

FINDINGS FOR DESIGN REVIEW APPROVAL OF PROJECT PLANS IN NON-
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS:

Finding 1: The structure conforms with good taste, good design and in general
contributes to the character and image of the town as a place of beauty,
spaciousness, balance, taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality. The
restoration of the existing derelict building to its original 1914 design will enhance the
character and image of the town.

Finding 2: The structure will be protected against exterior and interior noise,
vibrations and other factors, which may tend to make the environment less
desirable. The project applicant intends to upgrade the building to comply with the
LEED program of the U.S Green Building Council. A condition of approval for the
project shall require that the exterior air conditioning unit on the north side of the
bullding does not create exterior noise or vibrations.

Finding 3: The exterior design and appearance of the structure is not of inferior
guality as to cause the nature of the neighborhood to materially depreciate in
appearance and value. The restoration of the original 18914 "Hotel” appearance for
the buillding will be an improvement to the appearance and value of the neighborhood

Finding 4: The structure is in harmony with proposed developments on fand in
the general area. The siructure pre-dates all the developments in the general area
The proposed renovation is in harmony with the original design of the building.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

REQUIRED FEES:

1 Pnor to the issuance of a bullding permit, the applicant shall pay the Transpartation
and Traffic Impact Fees as established by the LFFA. The fee shall he based upon the
total number of parking spaces required {13) and not upon the actual number of
spaces approved on the site

2. The applicant shall apply far and pay all appropriate fees for building permits, plan
checks and inspections.





ProCEDURAL CONDITIONS REQUIRED PRIOR TO APPROVAL OF A BUILDING PERMIT:

3.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District
shall review and approve the plans.

When the plans for the bullding permit are stamped by the Planning Department, the
applicant shall complete the first part of the recyching plan form and obtain a copy of
the Contra Costa Builder's Guide, which lists all the recycling services. The recycling
plan form and recycling receipts for demolition and construction materials generated
from the project shall be submitied to the Planning Department prior to final inspection
by the building department The applicant shall strive to recycle 50% of the demolition
materials

Applicant shall submit plans for the exterior lights on the building and in the parking lot
and garden terrace area prior to release of the building permit.

Final Landscape Plans shall be submitted to the Design Review Board for review. In
addition to the planting plan and imgation plan, the applicant shall include details for
the terrace garden wall and gate. the storage shed at the north side of the building and
specifications on the noise level for the air conditioning unit to determine whether any
sound attenuation wall will be necessary.

BUILDING PLAN REQUIREMENTS:

7.

That the plans for renovation and restoration of the building shall be substantially in
accordance with the plans date stamped "Official Exhibit”, October 24, 2005, except
thal the proposed diagonal curb-side parking on Country Club Drive is not approved.
Any significant architectural changes to the bulding plans or site development plans
shall be subject to further review by the Design Review Board and approval by the
Planning Commuission.

. The proposed free-standing sign 1s not approved as shown on the pians, since the

property does not have 165-feet of frontage and the sign is shown within the Country
Club Drive right-of-way. Signage on the building or under the trellis on the south side
of the building shalt be submitted for review by the Design Review Board.

DRaANAGE CONDITION:

9.

Since the impervious surfaces on site are being reduced from 99% to 25%, a storm
water detention system will not be required. It 1s expected that the peak storm
water run-off from the project will be reduced because of the porous paving for the
parking lot and terrace area. The drainage plan for the project shall be reviewed by
the Town Engineer.

CONSTRUCTION PARKING AND ROAD MAINTENANCE CONDITIONS;
10 Al work lo be undertaken within the right-of-ways of Country Club Drive or Viader

Orive is to be shown on the construction plans. Prior to undertaking any work within
the public right-of-ways, an encroachment permit shall be obtained from the Town,
with review by the Town Engineer.





11 The contractor and the applicant shall be responsible for preventing spills of soll,
rock or building and parking lot demohtion debris on to the Town's streets  If any
spills occur, the grading contractor and the applicant will be required to immediately
cleanup the spill and repair any damage to the streets to the satisfaction of the
Town Engineer.

UTILITY CONNECTIONS:

12 All new utility distribution facilities including electric, telephone and cable television
systems shall be installed underground from point of connection. If a new
transformer is required on site to handle an increase in power to the bullding, then
the plan for the location and screening of the transformer shall be submitted to the
Design Review Board for approval.

13.The Applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Central Contra Costa
County Sanitary District (CCCSD) for sanitary sewer connections

1411 any relocation of Pacific Gas and Electric facilities becomes necessary, such
relocation shall be done at the Applicant's expense.

EROSION AND DUST CONTROL REQUIREMENTS:

15. The Appiicant and the contractors shall be responsible to prevent any ergston of soll
from their property. If inspection by the Town shows evidence that sediments have
been carried off-site, then the Applicant and the cantractor shall be held responsible
for the iImmediate cleanup of the deposits atiributed to its project and correction of
the cause of the off-site sediment deposttion.

16. Construction and demolition shall be conducted in such a manner as to minimize
the generation of dust The wheels of hauling trucks shall be washed as needed
when exiting the site to prevent tracking excessive dirt onto nearby roadways, and
roads shall be cleaned as required. Any dust producing material shall be covered
while being hauled, and storage piles of dust producing matenal on site shall be
covered,

NOISE AND POLLUTION ASATEMENT REQUIREMENTS:

17.Dunng project constraction and grading operations, the hours of operation shall be
limited to the hours from 8 am. to 5 pm. In accordance with the Town’s Noise
Ordinance.

18.All construction equipment shall be equipped with manufacturer's standard noise
control devices (i.e., mufflers, lagging, and/or ¢ngine enclasures). Equpment and
trucks used for project construction shall utiize the best avallable noise control
techniques to maintain the consiruction egquipment noise limits used on General
Services Administration projects. All construction equipment should be inspected at
penodic intervals to ensure proper maintenance and hence, lower noise levels,

19 Equipment used for project construction shall have hydraulically or electrically
powered impact icols (e.g., jack hammers, pavement breakers, and rock drills)
whenever possible to avoid noise assoctated with compressed air exhaust fraom
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pneumatically powered tools. Where use of pneumatically powered tools is
unavoidable, an exhaust muffler on the compressed air exhaust shall be used. This
muffler can lower noise levels from the exhaust up to about 10 dBA. External
jackets on the tools themselves shall be used where feasible, thereby achieving a
further reduction of 5 dBA. Quieter procedures shall be used such as dnlling rather
than impact equipment, whenever feasible.

20 Stationary noise sources shall be located as far from any existing on and off sife
sensitive receptors as possible If they must be located near existing receptors,
they shall be adequately muffled, and enclased within temporary sheds.

MISCELLANECUS CONDITIONS:
21 The conditions of project approval shall be binding upon the applicant and any
transferor, or successor in interest.

22.1f construction 15 not commenced within one year from the date of final action, the
permit becomes null and void. However, this discretionary action may be extended
by the Planning Director for a maximum period of one (1) year provided the

applicant places such a request in writing to the Planning Director showing good
cause pnor to the expiration of the discretionary action

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Planning Commission of the Town of Moraga on
November 7, 2005, by the following vote:
Avyes’ Commussioners, Whitley, Kirkpatrick, Brown, Chew, Cummms, Sas and Evans
Noes None
Absent  None

Abstain None

Bruce Whitley, Chairman

Lori Salamack, Planning Director
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BEFORE THE TOWN OF MORAGA PLANNING COMMISSION

In the Matter of; Resolution No 15-2008 PC
Approval of a use permit to allow the first floor of
the recently restored "Moraga Barn” building to

; File Nos. UP 08-2008
be used for a wine and cheese tasting barand )

)

)

Planning Commission Adoption Date:

approval of a modification to allow 14 parking December 15 2008

spaces less than required on site

Effective Date: December 26, 2005

WHEREAS, an application was submitted on December 1, 2008 by Avant Canyon
Group {(Applicant) on behalf of Chinstopher Avant {Property Owner) for a use permit to
altow the first floor of the recently restored "Moraga Barn” building to be used for a wine
and cheese tasting bar, with a total of 43 seats, and a new sign above the entrance
reading "The Barn™ at 925 Country Club Drive; and

WHEREAS  the application requires a parking modification to allow 8 on-site
parking spaces in lieu of the 22 required on-site parking spaces; and

WHEREAS, the project s categorically exempt under CEQA Guidelines Section
15303, which includes; conversion of small structures; installation of small new eguipment
and facilities; and the conversion of existing small structures from one use to another
where only minor modifications are made in the exterior of the structure, and

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing Notice for the project was mailed to property owners
within 300 feet of the property on December 5, 2008, and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2008, the Planmng Commission held a public
hearing where testimony was received fram the applicant and interested parties, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission of the
Town of Moraga hereby approves the use permit to allow installatton of a wine and cheese
tasting bar on the ground floor of the Moraga Bamn building in accordance with the findings
and conditions listed herein: and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission of the Town of
Moraga hereby recommends approval of the modification to the parking requirements at
925 Country Club Drive subject to review and concurrence by the Design Review Board in
accordance with MMC Sectian 8 76.130-A and the findings listed below:

FINDINGS FOR MODIFICATION TO THE REQUIREMENT FOR 22 ON-SITE PARKING
SPACES TO ALLOW 8 ON-SITE PARKING SPACES:





Finding 1: The medification is justified based on the existing locations of
building, parl<:.g areas and other access points. The smali size of the project
site with the existing building configuration limits the amount of parking that can be
built on site. The existing available parking was improved with the 90-degree
double loaded parking layout, which achieves the maximum number of parking
spaces in the least amount of space In accordance with MMC Section 8.76.130-
B, the Planning Commussion has determined that a reduction of the required
parking standard is adequately compensated through improved design, special
landscaping and other site design features as follows: (1) The parking area has
pbeen surfaced with decomposed granmte for maximum permeability, (2) All
stormwater on the property 1s contained on-site in three large cisterns under the
‘courtyard” area; and the stored stormwater is used for landscape Irrigation on the
propeny.

Finding 2: Existing facilities on the same parcel are sufficient to provide
adequate services. The existing parking facilities on this parcel have never been
sufficient to provide adequate parking for the size of the building. The building
was previously used for about 50 years as a full service bar with only 5 or 6
parking spaces on si‘e depending on whether a dumpster was occupying cne of
the spaces. In addiion to the 8 parking spaces n the on-site parking lot, the
Moraga Barn restoration project also improved the avallable street side parking by
eliminating the dnveway {o Viader Dnve.

Finding 3: The design is consistent with the intent of this chapter and is
complementary to and compatible with existing development on the same
site. The only modiffication requested is for the required number of parking
spaces. In all other respects, the geometry and configuration of the parking
complies with the standards in the Municipal Code. The proposed parking area
will complement the existing building. The elimination of the driveway on Viader
Drive has provided additional area for landscaping between the parking lot and the
street

Finding 4: The modification will not have an adverse effect on other
properties in the vicinity of the z-oject. When the buiiding was used only for
office use, the project was deficient by 5 parking spaces. The project will be 14
parking spaces short of the requirement with the addition of the wine tasting bar on
the first floor. Therefore, a modification 1s needed for an additional 9 parking
spaces that will be needed on the town’s streets. There are at least 4 curb-side
parking spaces adjacent to the site and a total of 10 additional street side parking
spaces would be needed to comply with the parking requirement. At the present
time the deficiency of on-site parking 1s not anticipated to adversely affect other
properties In the vicinity because there are many seldom used curb-side parking
spaces along the east side of Viader Drive behind the Orchard Supply Hardware
(OSH) store and along the north side of Country Club Drive at the south side of the
OSH stare. The curb-side parking behind OSH 1s rarely used because the main
entrance to the store is on the opposite side of the building from Viader Drive.
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FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL OF A USE PERMIT UNDER MMC SECTION 8.12.120:

1.

The use is appropriate to the specific location;

The subject property is located within a commercial zoning district which includes
ofther businesses selling food and drink in the Moraga Shopping Center area
Historically, the building has previously been used as a bar. The private school,
Saklan Valley School, is located 715 feet southwest of the project on School Street
and the Joaguin Moraga Intermediate School is located 2,316 feet due south of the
Moraga Barn building so that the sale of alcoholic beverages will not be Iocated
close to any schools

is not detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare of the town;

The Moraga Police Depariment was consulfted and had no significant concerns with
the proposed use for sale of fine wine and cheeses. Due o the large number of
parking spaces available along Country Club Drive and n the general vicinity, and
the generally late hours for peak use of the wine bar, the lack of on-site parking is
not expected fo adversely impact the health, safety and general welfare of the town

Will not adversely affect the orderly development of property within the town;
The renovation of the Moraga Barn building has been a substantial improvement to
the “neighborhood” and the applicant has incorporated many feafires to achieve a
platinum rating under the LEED green building program. The refurbished buiding
can be used as an example for future development of property within the town

Will not adversely affect the preservation of property values and the
protection of the tax base and other substantial revenue sources within the
town;

The restored building will help (o improve property values within the vicirmty  An
‘upscale” wine and cheese tasting establishment would not be expecied to reduce
the property values or tax base within the town

Is consistent with the objectives, policies, general land uses and programs

specified in the general plan and applicable specific plan:

e proposed wine bar would be consistent with the following General Plan land

use policies:

LUz2.2  New Comimercial Uses. Encourage new business and office uses that enhance
existing uses, respond to local resident and business needs, employ local
residents, and strengthen the character and altractiveness of the Town's
commeicial centers

L U2.3  lLocation of New Commercial Development  Locate new  commercial
developments i the vicmity of existing commercial areas (as designated on the
General Plan Diagram and i the Moraga Center Area and Rheem Park Area
Specific Plans), with appropriate rewiew and evaluation of potential traffic impacts
fo ensure adequale streef capacity.

Will not create a nuisance or enforcement problem within the neighko.hood;

The proposed use 1s not expected to create any public nuisance or enforcement
problems.  The applicant consulted with Chiel Mark Ruppenthal of the Moraga
Police Department and no enforcement problems were identified other than
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9.

standard procedures such as identffication checks by the wine bhar staff to make
sure that under aged ndividuals are not purchasing wine to dnnk.

. Will not encourage marginal development within the neighborhood;

The proposed wine bar use will generally be within the existing building.

. Will not create a demand for public services within the townh beyond that of

the ability of the town to meet in the light of taxation and spending restraints
imposed by law;

The proposed wine bar 1s nat expected {0 create an additional demand for police
services beyond the town's spending restraints.  Any intoxicated patrons of the
wine har that chogse to drive a molor vehicle would be subject to a DUY arrest, as 1s
the case with all other bars and restaurants i3 Town that serve beer and wine.

Is consistent with the town’s approved funding priorities.
The project would have no impact on the fown's approved funding priorities

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

The parking modiftcation request shall be submitted to the Design Review Board for
review and concurrence with the Planning Commission recommendation in this
resolution. If the Design Review Board does not agree with the recommendation,
then the request for the parking modification shall be referred back to the Planning
Commuission for further action.

The regular hours of operation for the wine and cheese bar, with incidental sales of
beer, shall be from 4pm to 12am. Special private and community events may be
scheduled to begin as early as 9am and close as late as 2am.

Special events may utilize the rear outside “courtyard” area at the northwest side of
the building, but not after midnight  Regular patrons of the wine and cheese bar
shall be restricted to the interior of the ground floor of the bullding until the walls
enclosing the "courtyard” are completed in order to contain any drinking of alcoholic
beverages to the intenor of lhe building, where the age himits on drinking may be
enforced.

That the plans for remodeling of the first floor to accommodate the new wine bars
shall be substantially in accordance with the plans date stamped “Official Exhibit”,
Oecember 15, 2008 The location of the bar areas may be adjusted as necessary
for structural considerations

The proposed new sign over the front entrance on Viader Drive 15 approved as a
non-lluminated sign  The applicant shall consider changing the text of the sign
from “The Bamn" to "Mocraga Barn” in recognition of the historical signage on the
building If the sign is Wluminated, then it shall reguire review by the Design Review
Board

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall comply with any
requirements from the Contra Costa County Health Services Department

Page 4 of 5 - PC Resolution 15-2008 - Moraga Wine Bar at 925 Country Ciub Drive





9

10.

11

12.

13

pertaining to food services for the proposed wine and cheese tasting
establishment,

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District
shall review and approve the plans.

The applicant shall apply for and pay all appropriate fees for building permits, plan
checks and inspections.

The project 1s not required to submit a Construction and Demolition Debris
Recycling Waste Management Plan unless the cost of the project exceeds
$250,000.00. Nevertheless, the Town encourages all applicants to divert fifty-
percent (50%) of all project waste from landfills by reuse and/or recycling. The
applicant should review the Contra Costa Builder's Guide for a listing of the
materials that can be recycled and the places where they can be recycled.

Construction and demalition work for the remodeling shall be conducted in such
a manner as to minimize the generation of dust. Any dust producing material
shall be covered while being hauled, and storage piles of dust producing material
on site shall be covered.

.The hours of construction for the remodeling work shall be mited to the hours

from 8 a.m to 5 p.m. in accordance with the Town's Noise Ordinance

The conditions of project approval shall be binding upon the applicant and any
transferor, or successor in inferest

If construction 1s not commenced within one yvear from the date of final actian, the
permit becomes null and void  However, this discretionary action may be
extended by the Planning Director for 2 maximum period of one (1) year provided
the applicant places such a request in writing to the Flanning Director showing
good cause prior to the expiration of the discretionary action.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Planning Commuission of the Town of Moraga on
December 15, 2008, by the following vote:

Ayes

Noes

Commissioners Driver, Daniels, Gogla and Sayles

Comrmissioner Whitley

Absent  Commussioners Hays and Levenfeld

Abstain None

Margaret Gogla, Charr

ATTEST

o

Lori Salamack, Planning Director
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EXHIBIT D

DRAFT MEMORANDUM OF DESIGN
REVIEW RECOMMENDATION TO
THE PLANNING COMMISSION










DRAFT
Cown of Moraga

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
_ 329 RHEEM BOULEVARD, SUITE 2
)2 =W MORAGA, CA 94556
“Ovemper, ¥ (925) 888-7050

MEMORANDUM OF DESIGN REVIEW RECOMMENDATION

Cn January 12, 2009, the Town of Moraga Design Review Board considered the application
described below:

CUP-06-2008 — Christopher Avant (Owner] Avant Canyon Group
{Applicant), Moraga Wine Bar, 925 Country Club Drive. Coensideration of a
parking maodification for the proposed 43 seatl Moraga Wine Bar at 925 Country
Club Drive in accordance with MMC Section 8.76.130-A and condition number 1
of Planning Commission Resolution 15-08. APN 257-190-048

The Design Review Board concurs with the findings made by the Planning Commission on
December 15, 2008 in granting a modification fo the required parking for the Moraga Wine
Bar as follows:

Finding 1: The modification is justified hased on the existing locations of
building, parking areas and other access points. The small size of the project site
with the existing building configuration imits the amount of parking that can be built
on site. The existing available parking was improved with the 90-degree double
loaded parking layout, which achieves the maximum number of parking spaces in the
least amount of space. In accordance with MMC Section 8.76.130-B, the Planning
Commission has determined that a reduction of the required parking standard is
adequately compensated through improved design, special landscaping and other
site design features as follows: (1) The parking area has heen surfaced with
decomposed granite for maximum permeability; (2) All stormwater on the property is
contained on-site In three large cisterns under the "courtyard” area; and the stored
stormwater is used for landscape irnigation on the property.

Finding 2: Existing facilities on the same parcel are sufficient to provide
adequate services. The existing parking facilities on this parce! have never been
sufficient to provide adequate parking for the size of the building. The building was
previously used for about 50 years as a full service bar with only 5 or 6 parking





spaces on site depending on whether a dumpster was occupying one of the spaces
In addition to the 8 parking spaces in the on-site parking lot, the Moraga Barn
restoration project also improved the available street side parking by eliminating the
driveway to Viader Drive

Finding 3: The design is consistent with the intent of this chapter and is
complemeiitary to and compatible with existing development on the same site.
The only modification requested is fer the required number of parking spaces. In all
other respects, the geometry and configuration of the parking complies with the
standards in the Mumicipal Code. The proposed parking area wil complement the
existing building.  The elimination of the drniveway on Viader Drive has provided
additional area for landscaping between the parking lot and the street.

Finding 4: The modification will not have an adverse effect on other properties
in the vicinity of the project. When the building was used only for office use, the
project was deficient by 5 parking spaces. The project will be 14 parking spaces
short of the requirement with the addition of the wine tasting bar on the first floor.
Therefore, a modification is needed for an additional 9 parking spaces that will be
needed on the town's streets. There are at least 4 curb-side parking spaces adjacent
to the site and a total of 10 additional street side parking spaces would be needed to
comply with the parking requirement. At the present time the deficiency of on-site
parking is not anticipated to adversely affect other properties in the vicinity because
there are many seldom used curb-side parking spaces along the east side of Viader
Drive behind the Orchard Supply Hardware {OSH) store and along the north side of
Country Club Drive at the south side of the OSH store. The curb-side parking behind
OSH is rarely used because the main entrance to the store is on the opposite side of
the building from Viader Drive

.
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EXHIBIT E

PROJECT PLANS
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